amendment is applicable retrospectively to annual periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2012 and the comparative figures have been restated
accordingly.

一. 一般事項（續）
丁(i) 採納新及經修訂準則、修訂及

詮釋
香港會計師公會（「香港會計師公
會」）頒佈了多項由二零一二年一月
一日起財政年度生效或可供於該年
度提早採納香港會計準則（「會計準
則」）及香港財務報告準則（「財務報
告準則」）之新及經修訂準則、修訂
及詮釋。本年度內，本集團採納了
下列的新及經修訂準則、修訂及詮
釋。

會計準則第12號
（修訂）

遞延稅項：回收相關資產

財務報告準則
第1號（修訂）

嚴重高通脹及剔除首次
採用者的固定日期

財務報告準則
第7號（修訂）

披露－金融資產轉移

於過往期間，遞延稅的評估均以反
映本集團預期收回有關物業的賬面
值的方式為依據。由於採納會計準
則第12號（修訂），本集團改變其
對有關投資物業遞延稅項的會計政
策。根據此修訂，就計量遞延稅項
時，均認定按公允價值模式計量的
投資物業乃以透過出售而收回其帳
面值，除非在若干情況下此認定被
駁回。此項修訂須於二零一二年一
月一日或以後開始之年度被追溯應
用，比較數字亦已相應重列。

華潤創業有限公司 CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED｜126

財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

一. 一般事項（續）
丁(i) 採納新及經修訂準則、修訂及

詮釋（續）
對綜合及本公司財務報表的影響如
下：

1. General (continued)
D(i) Adoption of new and revised standards, amendments and

interpretations (continued)
The effects on the consolidated and the Company’s financial statements
are as follows:

以往呈報
As previously

reported

採納會計準則
第12號（修訂）

之影響
Effect of

adoption of
amendments

to HKAS 12
重列

As restated
港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元

 HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
截至二零一一年
十二月三十一日止
綜合損益表

Consolidation Profit and Loss
account for the year ended
31 December 2011

稅項 Taxation (1,556) 181 (1,375)
本年度溢利 Profit for the year 3,870 181 4,051
本公司股東應佔溢利 Profit attributable to

shareholders of the company 2,832 181 3,013
每股盈利－基本 Earnings per share – Basic HK$1.18 HK$0.07 HK$1.25
每股盈利－攤薄 Earnings per share – Diluted HK$1.18 HK$0.07 HK$1.25
綜合資產負債表
於二零一一年
十二月三十一日

Consolidation Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2011

遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities (2,496) 1,490 (1,006)
非控制股東權益 Non-controlling interests 12,628 5 12,633
保留溢利 Retained profits 17,195 1,485 18,680
綜合資產負債表
於二零一一年一月一日

Consolidation Balance Sheet
As at 1 January 2011

遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities (2,096) 1,309 (787)
非控制股東權益 Non-controlling interests 10,470 5 10,475
保留溢利 Retained profits 12,726 1,304 14,030
本公司資產負債表
於二零一一年
十二月三十一日

The Company’s Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2011

遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities (9) 8 (1)
保留溢利 Retained profits 3,772 8 3,780
本公司資產負債表
於二零一一年一月一日

The Company’s Balance Sheet
As at 1 January 2011

遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities (8) 8 –
保留溢利 Retained profits 3,768 8 3,776

The adoption of other new and revised standards, amendments and
interpretations has had no material effect on the results or financial
positions of the Group for the current and prior accounting periods.
Accordingly, no prior period adjustments are required.

引用其他新及經修訂準則、修訂及
詮釋對本集團於回顧會計期間及以
往會計期間業績及財務狀況並未構
成重大影響，故毋須作出任何前期
調整。

｜127NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報告附註 ｜ ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2012

一. 一般事項（續）
丁(ii) 尚未生效的會計準則、修訂及

詮釋
本集團並未提前採用該等已頒佈但
尚未生效的新及經修訂的準則、修
訂或詮釋。

會計準則第1號
（修訂）

呈報財務報告－呈報其他
全面收益項目

會計準則第19號
（2011修訂）

員工福利

會計準則第27號
（2011修訂）

獨立財務報告

會計準則第28號
（2011修訂）

投資於聯營及合營公司

會計準則第32號

[…]

年：港幣0.32元）。擬派股息乃按本
公司於舉行董事會會議當日的普通
股股數計算，該等股息並無於財務
報告內確認為負債。本年度財務報
告所反映本公司派付的股息總額已
包括二零一一年度的末期股息及二
零一二年度的中期股息，總額為港
幣1,128百萬元（二零一一年：港幣
1,271百萬元）。

14. Dividends

二零一二年 二零一一年
2012 2011

港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元
 HK$ million HK$ million

二零一二年的已派發中期股息
每股普通股港幣0.15元
（二零一一年：港幣0.15元）

2012 interim dividend paid of
HK$0.15 (2011: HK$0.15) per
ordinary share 360 360

二零一二年的擬派發末期股息
每股普通股港幣0.15元
（二零一一年：港幣0.32元）

2012 proposed final dividend of
HK$0.15 (2011: HK$0.32) per
ordinary share 360 768

720 1,128

At the meeting held on 21 March 2013, the directors proposed final
dividend of HK$0.15 (2011: HK$0.32) per ordinary share. This proposed
dividend, which is calculated on the Company’s number of ordinary
shares as at the date of the board meeting, is not recognised as a
liability in these financial statements. The total dividends paid by the
Company, including the final dividend for the year 2011 and the interim
dividend for the year 2012, amounting to HK$1,128 million (2011:
HK$1,271 million) are reflected in the current year financial statements.

十四. 股息

華潤創業有限公司 CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED｜158

財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

十五. 每股盈利 15. Earnings Per Share

二零一二年 二零一一年
2012 2011

（重列）
(Restated)

港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元
 HK$ million HK$ million

每股基本及攤薄盈利乃根據下列
數據計算：

The calculation of the basic and
diluted earnings per share is
based on the following data:

盈利 Earnings
用以計算每股基本及攤薄盈利的
本公司股東應佔溢利

Profit attributable to shareholders
of the Company for the
purposes of calculating basic
and diluted earnings per share 3,945 3,013

二零一二年 二零一一年
2012 2011

股份數目 Number of shares
用以計算每股基本盈利的
普通股加權平均數

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares for the
purpose of calculating basic
earnings per share 2,400,353,822 2,398,928,915

對普通股構成之潛在攤薄影響： Effect of dilutive potential
ordinary shares:

－購股權 – Share options 3,425,292 4,928,267
用以計算每股攤薄盈利的
普通股加權平均數

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares for the
purpose of calculating diluted
earnings per share 2,403,779,114 2,403,857,182

｜159NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報告附註 ｜ ANNUAL REPORT 年報 2012

十六. 固定資產 16. Fixed Assets

投資物業
Investment
properties

持作自用
的營業租約
土地權益

Interests in
leasehold
land held

for own
use under
operating

leases

其他物業、機器及設備

合計
Total

Other property, plant and equipment
自用樓宇

Buildings
held for

own use

其他
固定資產

Other fixed
assets

小計
Sub-total

港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

本集團 The Group
成本或估值 Cost or valuation
於二零一一年一月一日 At 1 January 2011 9,904 5,682 13,288 25,489 38,777 54,363
滙兌差額 Exchange difference 39 278 708 1,543 2,251 2,568